

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

_____)	
In re:)	
Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind, LLC,)	Appeal No. OCS 24-01
for the Atlantic Shores Project 1)	
and Project 2)	
)	
)	
EPA Permit No. OCS-EPA-R2 NJ 02)	
_____)	

**ATLANTIC SHORES OFFSHORE WIND, LLC's OPPOSITION TO EPA REGION 2's
MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The OCS Air Permit Issued to Atlantic Shores.....	1
II. The Presidential Memorandum and Motion for Voluntary Remand	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Board Should Deny Region 2’s Motion for Voluntary Remand.	5
A. Region 2 Has Failed to Show Good Cause for Voluntary Remand.	5
1. Region 2 Has Not Identified Any Substantive Changes to the Final Permit or Any Element of the Final Permit Decision it Seeks to Reconsider.	5
2. By Its Terms, the Presidential Memorandum Does Not Provide Good Cause for Remanding the Final Permit.....	7
a. Section 2(a) of the Memorandum Does Not Justify Remand.	7
i. The Memorandum Does Not Direct Withdrawal of Already-Issued Permits.	8
ii. The Presidential Memorandum Does Not Encompass the OCS Air Permitting Decision at Issue Here.....	9
b. Section 2(d) of the Memorandum Does Not Justify Remand.....	13
3. Moving For Voluntary Remand Without Good Cause Has the Effect of Circumventing The Statutory Timeframe Provided in Section 165(c) of the CAA and Contravening the Terms of Atlantic Shores’ Lease.....	14
B. The Motion is Not in the Interest of Administrative or Judicial Efficiency.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Desert Rock Energy Co.</i> , 14 E.A.D. 484 (EAB 2009).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 16
<i>In re Energy Answers Arecibo, LLC</i> , 16 E.A.D. 294 (EAB 2014).....	14
<i>In re Gasco Energy</i> , UIC Appeal No. 14-191, slip op. (EAB Feb. 4, 2015)	3, 4, 5
<i>In re Indeck-Elwood</i> , PSD Appeal No. 03-04, slip op. (EAB May 20, 2004).....	4
<i>Hawaiian Elec. Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 723 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH</i> , 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....	9
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. F.C.C.</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Metcalf Constr. Co., v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	16
<i>In re Shell Offshore, Inc., Kulluk Drilling Unit and Frontier Discoverer Drilling Unit</i> , 13 E.A.D. 357 (EAB 2007).....	9
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7627(a)	14
42 U.S.C.A. § 7475(c)	14
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)	10

Other Authorities

30 C.F.R. § 585.20015

30 C.F.R. § 585.601(b)10

30 C.F.R. § 585.62010

30 C.F.R. § 585.628.(b)10

40 C.F.R. § 55.15

40 C.F.R. § 55.6(a)(3).....14

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)(2)3, 5

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(j)3

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(l)7

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(n)17

89 Fed. Reg. 47,174 (May 31, 2024)10

89 Fed. Reg. 55,977 (July 8, 2024).....10

90 Fed. Reg. 8363 (Jan. 29, 2025)2, 7, 7, 9, 13

S. Rep. No. 94-717 (1976).....14
